

TO ALL FISM EUROPE MEMBER SOCIETIES

N. 39 APRIL/2024

DEAR MR./MRS. PRESIDENT,

We are pleased to keep you informed of the following news:

LIVE CEREMONY FOR DRAW THE LINE-UP FOR COMPETITORS - FISM ECM 2024

For the first time in the history of the FISM, this coming **Sunday, April 21 at 9 p.m.**, the starting order of the different contestants will be established by draw according to their category. You can witness this drawing ceremony live on <u>Facebook Europe</u> and on the <u>FISM Europe YouTube Channel</u>.

TROPHY - FISM ECM



We are proud to present you the trophy of the next FISM ECM with the winning design selected by all of you in the last "Trophy Challenge" organized by the FISM Europe Board. This Trophy will from now on be awarded to the best European magicians who win the FISM Europe competitions.

We will have the honor of seeing and distributing them very soon at the next **FISM ECM, Saint-Vincent - Italy**.

From here we want to thank the enormous effort made by the entire Masters of Magic team with Walter Rolfo and Mario Baldantoni at the helm, to arrive on time for the complicated task of production. Also, of course, to her young creator, Laia Baulenas.



www.fism.eu
Contact Newsletter

EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD

President: Andrea Baioni

Vice President: Xavier Tapias Secretary: Priska Walther

Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese



CANDIDATES TO ORGANIZE THE NEXT FISM ECM 2027

Last March 15 was the last day to officially present candidatures for the organization of the next FISM ECM to be held in 2027.

We are pleased to inform you that we have received the official candidacy presented by May Closa, President of GENI – Spain, to be held in Manresa in the month of July 2027.

This candidacy will be presented during the next Assembly for voting.



GUIDELINES FISM EUROPE CHAMPIONSHIPS

The FISM Europe Executive Board, has been working under the direction of Christina Nyman, on a document called GUIDELINES FISM EUROPE CHAMPIONSHIPS that will help organizers, technicians and contestants to understand and facilitate the path for optimal

organization and development of FISM ECM competitions.

We thank Christina and her entire team for the work done that will be officially presented at the next FISM ECM in Saint-Vincent.



IMPORTANT NOTE: PLEASE REMIND ALL CONTESTANTS OF THE APPROPRIATE DRESS CODE FOR THE AWARDS CEREMONY!



www.fism.eu
Contact Newsletter

EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD
President: Andrea Baioni
Vice President: Xavier Tapias
Secretary: Priska Walther
Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese



FISM EUROPE ASSEMBLY IN SAINT-VINCENT

We remind you that the General Assembly of FISM EUROPE will be held during the **FISM ECM in Saint-Vincent**, specifically on **May 23 at 11 am in the Monte Bianco Room of the Billia Convention Center.**

We remind all Presidents that it is essential to be up to date with payments in order to exercise their right to vote.

We also remember that in the case of having voting delegations, it must be communicated in advance by sending an email to the President and Secretary of FISM Europe. Likewise, they must present the original letter of delegation duly signed, at the time of accessing the Assembly.

THE FISM EEB WAITS FOR YOU AT THE FISM ECM OF SAINT-VINCENT 2024

The entire FISM Europe team will be happy to greet and assist you during the next FISM European Championship. Do not hesitate to contact us to have a positive and fruitful exchange of impressions.

See you in Saint-Vincent!

Kind regards,

FISM EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD

XAVIER TAPIAS VICE PRESIDENT



www.fism.eu
Contact Newsletter

EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE BOARD
President: Andrea Baioni
Vice President: Xavier Tapias
Secretary: Priska Walther

Executives: Christina Nyman – Eberhard Riese